

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
:
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION, :
:
----- X

Index No. 18-CV-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint :
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of :
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND :
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM :
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in :
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION), :

Index No. 18-CV-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*, :

Defendants. :

----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DAVID OTTENSOSER'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Eric M. Creizman
Jeffrey R. Alexander
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK PRICE & HECHT LLP
747 3rd Ave, Suite 2000
New York, NY 10017
(212) 972-0200
ecreizman@piercebainbridge.com
jalexander@piercebainbridge.com

Attorneys for Defendant David Ottensoser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. PLAINTIFFS IGNORE AND DO NOT ADDRESS THE ARGUMENTS IN
 OTTENSOSER'S OPENING BRIEF 4

 II. PLAINTIFFS' RELIANCE ON THE GROUP PLEADING DOCTRINE DOES NOT
 SERVE TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE FALSE STATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS WITH
 RESPECT TO OTTENSOSER. 5

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372, 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Island</i> , 45 A.D.3d 461, 464 (1st Dep’t 2007)	8
<i>Camofi Master LDC v. Riptide Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1197659, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011)	5
<i>City of Roseville Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 395, 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Devaney v. Chester</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1255, 1261 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	5
<i>Kinra v. Chi. Bridge & Iron Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2371030, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2018).....	7
<i>Levy v. Maggiore</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 428, 451 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	6
<i>In re Old CarCo LLC</i> , 435 B.R. 169, 192 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Optimal U.S. Litig.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 244, 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170, 179 (1993).....	8
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 587 F.3d 553, 566 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Steinberg v. Sherman</i> , 2008 WL 2156726, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2008).....	7
<i>Watson v. Riptide Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 383946, at *4-5 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012).....	6
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
